

FILED
JUL 16 2007
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

No. 06-1595

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES

VICKY S. CRAWFORD,

Petitioner,

v.

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE
AND DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE TENNESSEE
EDUCATION ASSOCIATION AND THE
METROPOLITAN NASHVILLE EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Richard L. Colbert
(Counsel of Record)
COLBERT & WILBERT, PLLC
108 Fourth Ave. S., Suite 209
Franklin, TN 37064
(615) 790-6610

July 16, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii, iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Sixth Circuit wrongly concluded that opposition to an unlawful employment practice is protected only if that opposition is actively initiated by the employee and not if it takes the form of testimony or disclosures in response to employer inquiries.....	4
B. The Sixth Circuit’s decision undermines the purpose of Title VII’s anti-retaliation provisions.....	10
C. The Sixth Circuit’s decision establishes a dangerous precedent that threatens employees who cooperate in internal investigations of discrimination and undermines employer efforts to informally resolve discrimination claims.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bell v. Safety Grooving and Grinding, LP</i> , 107 F. App'x 607, 610 (6 th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Booker v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 879 F.2d 1304, 1312 (6 th Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Burlington Industries v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	12,14
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> <i>v. White</i> , 126 S.Ct. 2405, 2415 (2006).....	10,13
<i>Clark County School District v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268, 271 (2001).....	5,9
<i>Deravin v. Kerik</i> , 335 F.3d 195, 2003 (2 nd Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	12,14
<i>Johnson v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 215 F.3d 561, 579 (6 th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Kotcher v. Rosa & Sullivan Appliance Ctr.</i> , 957 F.2d 59, 65 (2 nd Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Lambert v. Genesee Hospital</i> , 10 F.3d 46, 55 (2 nd Circ. 1993).....	5

Ray v. Henderson,
217 F.3d 1234, 1240 (9th Cir. 2000).....5

Slagle v. County of Clarion,
435 F.3d 262, 266 (3rd Cir. 2006).....5

PUBLICATIONS

EEOC Compliance Manual,
Section 8-II(B)(2)5

*EEOC Enforcement Guidance: Vicarious Employer
Liability for Unlawful Harassment by Supervisors*
(<http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/harassment.html>)13
